Publication# 12222 Rev. F Amendment /0
Issue Date:  February 1996 2-291
PALCE24V10H-15/25
EE CMOS 28-Pin Universal Programmable Array Logic
FINAL COM’L: H-15/25
DISTINCTIVE CHARACTERISTICS
■ Electrically erasable CMOS technology
provides reconfigurable logic and full

2-293PALCE24V10H-15/25 (Com’l)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Products
PALCE24V10H-15
PC, JC
Valid Combinations
Programmable logic products for commercial applications are available with several ordering options. The order number
(Valid Combination) is formed by a combination of:
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations lists configurations planned
to be supported in volume for this device. Consult
your local sales office to confirm availability of
specific valid combinations and to check on newly
released combinations.
PAL CE 24 V 10 H -15 P C
PALCE24V10H-25
OUTPUT TYPE
V = Versatile
NUMBER OUTPUTS
PACKAGE TYPE
P = 28-Pin 300 mil Plastic
SKINNYDIP (PD3028)
J = 28-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier (PL 028)
OPERATING CONDITIONS
C = Commercial (0°C to +75°C)
SPEED
-15 = 15 ns tPD
-25 = 25 ns tPD
FAMILY TYPE
PAL= Programmable Array Logic
POWER
H = Half Power (115 mA ICC)
TECHNOLOGY
CE = CMOS Electrically Erasable
NUMBER OF
ARRAY INPUTS
2-294 PALCE24V10H-15/25
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The PALCE24V10 is a universal PAL device. It has ten
independently configurable macrocells (MC0..MC9).
Each macrocell can be configured as a registered out-
put, combinatorial output, combinatorial I/O, or dedi-
cated input. The programming matrix implements a
programmable AND logic array, which drives a fixed OR
logic array. Buffers for device inputs have complemen-
tary outputs to provide user-programmable input signal
polarity. Pins 1 and 15 serve either as array inputs or as
clock (CLK) and output enable (OE) for all flip-flops.
Unused input pins should be tied directly to VCC or GND.
Product terms with all bits unprogrammed (discon-
nected) assume the logical HIGH state and product
terms with both true and complement of any input signal
connected assume a logical LOW state.
The programmable functions on the PALCE24V10 are
automatically configured from the user’s design specifi-
cation, which can be in a number of formats. The design
specification is processed by development software to
verify the design and create a programming file. This
file, once downloaded to a programmer, configures the
device according to the user’s desired function.
12222F-4
OE
CLK
1 1
0 X
1 0
SG0
SL1X